Reversal of legacy related party liability   —   —   (0.18 )   —
Defined benefit pension plan settlement charge   0.06   —   0.06   —

Income tax effect of Special Items(1)   (0.01 )   (0.01 )   0.02   (0.04 )

Adjusted diluted EPS   $ 0.48   $ 0.40   $ 0.89   $ 0.70
Weighted-average shares outstanding   46,200,757   45,922,416   46,215,047   45,915,687

(1) Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred. For the three and six month periods ended June
30, 2018 and 2017, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company’s reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain of the Special Items in each period
being incurred in jurisdictions where no tax benefit could be recorded due to valuation allowance assessments.

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting
Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

   Three months ended June 30,
   2018   2017

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 35,380   $ 1,630   $ 37,010   $ 27,620   $ 2,340   $ 29,960
Less: Capital expenditures   (8,150 )   —   (8,150 )   (6,170 )   —   (6,170 )
Free Cash Flow   27,230   1,630   28,860   21,450   2,340   23,790
Net Income   19,600   2,550   22,150   14,850   3,310   18,160
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income   139 %   130 %   144 %   131 %

   Six months ended June 30,
   2018   2017

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 51,620   $ 2,980   $ 54,600   49,590   $ 8,830   $ 58,420
Less: Capital expenditures   (11,320 )   —   (11,320 )   (16,910 )   —   (16,910 )
Free Cash Flow   40,300   2,980   43,280   32,680   8,830   41,510
Net Income   43,920   (2,740 )   41,180   21,840   10,310   32,150
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income   92 %   105 %   150 %   129 %

June 30,
 2018

December 31,
 2017

June 30,
 2017

Current maturities, long-term debt   $ —   $ —   $ 13,760
Long-term debt, net   293,010   303,080   332,740
Total Debt   293,010   303,080   346,500
Less: Cash and cash equivalents   53,400   27,580   22,680
Net Debt   $ 239,610   $ 275,500   $ 323,820

CONTACT:
Sherry Lauderback
VP, Investor Relations & Communications
(248) 631-5506
sherrylauderback@trimascorp.com

Primary Logo

Source: TriMas Corporation

mailto:sherrylauderback@trimascorp.com